
 
 

Lynne Ridsdale 
Chief Executive 

 
Our Ref C/CA 
Date 13 January 2026 

Contact Chloe Ashworth 
Direct Line 0161 253 5132 
E-mail C.Ashworth@bury.gov.uk 

Web Site www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 

 
TO: All Members of Council 

 
Councillors : A Arif, S Arif, N Bayley, R Bernstein, D Berry, C Birchmore, 

C Boles, A Booth, R Brown, C Cummins, D Duncalfe, U Farooq, E FitzGerald, 

N Frith, I Gartside, R Gold, D Green, J Grimshaw, S Haroon, J Harris, 
M Hayes, J Hook, K Hussain, B Ibrahim, J Lancaster, G Marsden, L McBriar, 

G McGill, C Morris, E Moss, E O'Brien, T Pilkington, A Quinn, D Quinn, 
T Rafiq, M Rahimov, I Rizvi, M Rubinstein, J Rydeheard, L Ryder, K Simpson, 
L Smith, M Smith, J Southworth, G Staples-Jones, T Tariq, S Thorpe, 

D Vernon, S Walmsley, M Walsh and Y Wright 
 

 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Council 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of Council which will be held as follows:- 

 

Date: Wednesday, 21 January 2026 

Place:  Council Chamber - Town Hall 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Members require briefing on any particular item on 
the Agenda, the appropriate Director/Senior Officer 

originating the related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

mailto:C.Ashworth@bury.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

 
 
AGENDA 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is attached.  

 
 
The Agenda and Reports are available on the Council's Intranet for Councillors and Officers 

and also on the Council’s Website at www.bury.gov.uk  
 

 
 
Yours sincerely 

 

 
 
Chief Executive 

 
 

 
(Note: Members are reminded that under Section 106 of the Local Government 

Finance Act 1992, if a Member of a Local Authority has not paid Council Tax for at 
least two months and, even if an arrangement has been entered into to pay arrears, 
then at any meeting where consideration is given to matters relating to, or which 

might affect the calculation of Council Tax, that Member must declare the fact that 
he/she is in arrears and must not vote on the matter). 

 

http://www.bury.gov.uk/


AGENDA 

 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Members of the Council are requested to declare any interests which they have in any items 
or issues before the Council for determination. 
 

3  MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 

To receive communications from the Mayor and any announcements by the Leader of the 
Council or the Chief Executive on matters of interest to the Council. 
 

4  MINUTES  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

Minutes attached. 
 

5  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

To answer questions from members of the public, notice of which has been given, on any 
matter relevant to the Council or its services to the community. Up to 30 minutes will be set 
aside for this purpose. If time permits, further questions will be invited from members of the 
public present. 
 

6  RECOMMENDATIONS OF CABINET AND COUNCIL COMMITTEES   
 

Committee/Date Subject Recommendation 

Employment 
Panel – 24 
November 2025 

Workforce 
Policy Review  

To approve  

1. A revised Code of Conduct, which 
is part of the Council’s Constitution  

2. A refreshed Facilities Time 
Agreement, which forms Appendix 
K of Local Conditions of Service  

3. A revised Capability Procedure  
4. An updated Grievance Procedure  

5. Revisions to appeals and hearing 
procedures  

6. An updated Social Media Policy  

7. An updated Chief Officer Job 
Evaluation Scheme and Guidance 

document 
Standards 
Committee – 26 
November 2025 

Public 
Participation 
Guidance  

To recommend finalised guidance on public 
participation to Council  
 

Democratic 
Arrangements 
Forum – 30 
October 2025 

Constitutional 
Changes 

It was agreed that the constitution be 
amended to state: 
The ruling group and the main opposition 
group for Bury Council would each be 
guaranteed one motion per meeting.  
 



The remaining groups would alternate for the 
third motion. 
 
The constitution is amended to limit the 
number of written questions with the order of 
questions to be politically proportionate and 
limited to ruling group 6, opposition group 5 
and all other groups 4. 
 
The suggested constitutional changes 
regarding motions and questions be taken to 
January Council with a proposal to adopt 
them from March 2026 full Council.   
 

Cabinet – 15 
January 2026  

Council Tax 
Support 
Scheme  
 

Decision: 

Cabinet: 
 

1. approved presentation of the new 
Council Tax Support scheme at 

Full Council on 21st January in 
order to seek Full Council approval 

for adoption and implementation in 
April 2026.  

2. Request that Full Council approve 

the adoption and implementation 
of the new Council Tax Support 

Scheme from 1st April 2026.  
 

 
 

a   WORKFORCE POLICIES  (Pages 23 - 60) 
 

 Report attached.  

 

b   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION GUIDANCE  (Pages 61 - 74) 
 

 
c   Council Tax Support Scheme 2026  (Pages 75 - 128) 

 

 Report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Transformation is 
attached. 

 
7  LEADER' STATEMENT AND CABINET QUESTION TIME  (Pages 129 - 162) 

 

To receive a report from the Leader of the Council on the work of the Cabinet and to answer 
written questions from Members of the Council to the Leader, Cabinet Members and Chair 
of a Committee on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties which 
affect the Borough, provided the necessary written notice has been given. (30 minutes) 
 
A member may ask a verbal question of the Leader, any Member of the Cabinet or Chair of 
a Committee about any matter on the Council agenda and which the Council has powers or 
duties or which affects the Borough.  Only one verbal question per Councillor. (15 minutes) 
 



8  COMBINED AUTHORITY REPORT AND QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL'S 
COMBINED AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVES  (Pages 163 - 182) 

 
 

(A) A combined authority update report is attached, for information 
(B) Questions (if any) on the work of the Combined Authority to be asked by 

Members of the Council for which the necessary notice has been given in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rules. 

 

9  NOTICES OF MOTION  (Pages 183 - 190) 
 

 
The following Notices of Motion have been received: - 

(i) Reintroduction of live streaming for committee meetings 

 

In the names of Councillors Carol Birchmore, Cllr Donald Berry, Cllr Andrea Booth, Cllr Des 

Duncalfe, Cllr Glyn Marsden, Cllr Ken Simpson, Cllr Mike Smith and Cllr Mary Walsh. 
 
Voter turnout in the last election varied significantly by ward from 50% in North Manor down 

to 27% in Radcliffe East. There were 4 wards with under 30% turnout.  

Does it matter if there is a low turnout? 

As you are aware local governments in England play an important role, especially Unitary 

Authorities. They deliver local services from finance to education, transport, road 
maintenance, social housing, waste management, and much more. However, some people 

know that their local Council collects the bins and maintain roads but they think that councils 

do little else for them. 

What impacts on a low turnout? 

Voter apathy i.e.  a lack of interest in the political processes, including elections and political 

efficacy relating to an individual’s belief regarding their ability to impact on an election’s 
result can impact on turnout. 

It feels like many residents have lost trust in politicians and the political system both at a 

local and national level. Recent opinion polls report widespread low satisfaction levels with 
regards to the way the country and local councils are being run. It is our job as councillors to 

look at ways we can improve trust. 

Lack of trust in the system 

Claims made by people, particularly on social media, of the Council acting on behalf of 

developers rather than residents and other disinformation can further damage residents’ 

perceived perception of the democratic system. Such claims are particularly prevalent in 
relation to planning decisions, awarding of co
[...]
aming methods 

(ii) Children receiving the best possible start in life 

Members are asked to consider a notice of motion in the names of A Arif, Bayley, Boles, 

Cummins, Farooq, Fitzgerald, Frith, Gold, Green, Grimshaw, Haroon, Hayes, Hook, Ibrahim, 

McGill, Morris, Moss, O'Brien, Pilkington, Quinn Alan, Quinn Deborah, Rafiq, Rahimov, 

Rizvi, Rubinstein, Ryder, Smith Lucy, Southworth, Staples-Jones Gareth, Tariq, Thorpe, 

Walmsley. 

This Council is committed to ensuring that every child receives the best possible start in life. 

We believe that all children should have the opportunity to be healthy, to learn effectively at 

school, and to make the most of their potential. 

Providing this foundation is not only the right thing to do for every child - it is essential for the 

wellbeing of our communities and the strength of our economy. By investing early, we 

reduce the need for future interventions, support families to thrive, and create a skilled 

workforce that attracts economic investment and drives long-term prosperity. 
This council recognises the work we have already achieved in giving children the best start 
in life with 

 Award winning school attendance programme 

 New parenting app and parenting classes 

 Providing free school meals during the holiday seasons  

 An extensive universal offer for children aged 0-5 and their parents 



 Sessions for children aged 0-5 years with SEND, additional needs or 
emerging SEND and their families  

 The development of a robust Speech and Language Pathway that is multi 
agency led and delivered 

 Improved the Healthy Child Program with over 90% of children now attending 
their 2 ½ year health check 

 Established community-based Midwifery antenatal and postnatal care in 
neighbourhoods through our children’s centres and Family Hub 

Furthermore, this council recognises the commitment of the Labour Government to ensure 
every child gets their best start in life: 

 The National Wrap around Ch
[...]
g: 12 November 2025 

 
 Present: The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor N Bayley, in the Chair) 

Councillors A Arif, S Arif, R Bernstein, D Berry, C Birchmore, 
C Boles, A Booth, R Brown, C Cummins, D Duncalfe, U Farooq, 
E FitzGerald, N Frith, I Gartside, R Gold, D Green, J Grimshaw, 

S Haroon, J Harris, M Hayes, J Hook, K Hussain, B Ibrahim, 
J Lancaster, G Marsden, L McBriar, G McGill, C Morris, 

E Moss, E O'Brien, A Quinn, D Quinn, T Rafiq, M Rahimov, 
I Rizvi, M Rubinstein, J Rydeheard, L Ryder, K Simpson, 
M Smith, J Southworth, G Staples-Jones, T Tariq, S Thorpe, 

D Vernon, S Walmsley, M Walsh and Y Wright 
 

 Apologies for 
Absence 
 

T Pilkington and L Smith 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

9 members of the public attended the meeting. 
 

 

 
C. 26  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

C. 27  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

 
C. 28  MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Mayor as Bury’s first citizen updated Members of the Council on work undertaken s ince 
the last meeting. 

 
C. 29  MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2025 were approved as correct record and 
signed by the Mayor. 

 
C. 30  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
Notice had been received of the following questions: 
 
Questionner  Topic Responding  

Carol Bernstein  Watling Street, Bury West  Councillor A Quinn  
Duncan Holland  IX Wireless  Councillor O’Brien  

Andrew Luxton  Investment in Tottington  Councillor O’Brien 
Martyn West  Hawkeswater Underpass  Councillor O’Brien 

Steve Middleton  Road safety outside 
schools  

Councillor A Quinn 

Richard Garland  Single sex space 
provision  

Councillor Walmsley  

 
Questions without notice: 
 

Page 11 Agenda Item 4



 
2 

Questionner  Topic Responding  

Emma Leigh Silent protests regarding 
SEND  

Councillor O’Brien 

 
 

 
C. 31  RECOMMENDATIONS OF CABINET AND COUNCIL COMMITTEES  

a   SCHOOLS FINANCE TEAM PHASED REDUCTION   

 
It was moved by Councillor Thorpe and seconded by Councillor O’Brien and on being put, with 
48 Members voting for, the Mayor abstaining; that, Council, approves:  
 
 Agree the deletions of the following posts within the schools finance team through accepting 

voluntary early retirement applications, support the payment of voluntary early retirement and 
capital costs associated 
· Schools finance officer proposed end date 31 October 2025. 
· Senior schools finance officer proposed end date 30 June 2026 

b   FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH   

 
It was moved by Councillor O’Brien and seconded by Councillor M Smith and on being put, 
with 48 Members voting for, and 1 member abstaining; that, Council, approves:  
 

 both nominations be progressed and a ceremony to be arranged for January 
2026 

c   LICENSING ACT 2003 - REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY   
 

It was moved by Councillor Morris and seconded by Councillor Rafiq and on being put, with 48 
Members voting for, and the Mayor abstaining; that, Council, approves:  
 
 It is recommended that the attached draft statement of licensing policy be accepted without 

amendment. Widespread consultation has not revealed any major problems with the existing 
policy. 
 
 
 

C. 32  LEADER' STATEMENT AND CABINET QUESTION TIME  

 
(a)             Written question (Notice given) 

  
The Leader of the Council, Councillor E O’Brien, made a statement on the work undertaken by 
him since the date of the last Council meeting. 
                    
The Leader and the relevant Cabinet Members answered questions raised by Councillors on 
the following issues:                                    
 
 Questioner  Cabinet Member  Topic  

1 Cllr Harris  Cllr A Quinn  Watling Street  
 

2 Cllr Lancaster Cllr A Quinn Road safety issues at St Gabriels School  

3 Cllr Birchmore  Cllr Southworth  Out of area placements and travel 
expenses 

4 Cllr Boles  Cllr Cummins  Garages at Hawk Close  
 

5 Cllr D Quinn  Cllr Walmsley  Community fund  
 

6 Cllr Gartside  Cllr A Quinn  Grit bins  
 

Page 12



 
3 

7 Cllr Bernstein  Cllr A Quinn  Traffic lights at Park Lane/ Higher Lane  
8 Cllr Birchmore  Cllr O’Brien  Criteria for the GM Brownfield Housing 

fund allocation 

9 Cllr Farooq  Cllr O’Brien  Opposition of the Northern Gateway  
10 Cllr Moss  Cllr Walmsley Actions taken since the terrorist attack at 

Heaton Park synagogue 

11 Cllr S Arif  Cllr A Quinn  Drainage and flooding issues  
 

12 Cllr Vernon  Cllr O’Brien  Defending the Places for Everyone 
judicial review  

13 Cllr Berry  Cllr Gold  Staff wages and overtime  
 

14 Cllr Rubenstein  Cllr O’Brien  Pride in Place funding  
15 Cllr Rizvi  Cllr Morris Supporting business to sign up to the GM 

Good Employment Charter  

16 Cllr Hussain Cllr A Quinn  Highways department  
 

17 Cllr M Smith  Cllr O’Brien Pride of Place funding  
 

18 Cllr A Arif Cllr Southworth Best Start in Life Family Hubs  
 

19 Cllr Haroon  Cllr A Quinn  Milltown St Bridge  
 

20 Cllr Wright  Cllr A Quinn  Junction by Carmelo’s restaurant in 
Tottington  

 
 
 b)         Verbal Questions 
  
The Leader received verbal questions from the following: 
 

 Questioner  Cabinet Member  Topic  

1 Cllr M Smith  Cllr O’Brien Housing targets 
 

2 Cllr S Arif Cllr O’Brien  Support and help for market traders  
3 Cllr Bernstein  Cllr O’Brien  Places for Everyone 

 

4 Cllr Southworth  Cllr Morris  Town of culture  
5 Cllr Staples-

Jones  
Cllr O’Brien  Reform UK  

6 Cllr Green  Cllr O’Brien  Councillor casework 
 

 

 
C. 33  COMBINED AUTHORITY REPORT AND QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL'S 

COMBINED AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVES  

 
The Council received a report on the work of the Combined Authorities. The following 
questions had been received in accordance with Council Procedure Rules: 
 

 Questioner  Cabinet Member Topic  

1 Cllr Hayes Cllr A Quinn  Returns from GM waste 

2 Cllr Ibrahim  Cllr Walmsley Suspensions of police officers  
3 Cllr Gartside  Cllr O’Brien  Capital and revenue funding 

allocated to Bury  

4 Cllr Vernon  Cllr Walmsley  Fraud protection programme 
(operation wage)  

Page 13



 
4 

5 Cllr Hook Cllr Thorpe  Current position of GMPF  
 
Due to the lack of time to answer questions 6 to 9 inclusive, the Mayor gave an undertaking 
that copies of those questions and responses will be circulated to all Councillors. The Mayor 
also gave an undertaking to make these available on the Council Web Site.     

 
C. 34  NOTICES OF MOTION  

 
(i) Pride in Place Programme  

 
Council considered a motion in the names of Bernstein, Lancaster, McBriar and Vernon 
 
The motion was moved by Councillor Vernon and seconded by Councillor McBriar and on 
being put; with 39 members voting for; 1 member voting against and the Mayor and 8 
members abstaining, the Mayor declared the motion carried. 
 
 

(ii) Affordable Housing  
 
Council considered a motion in the names of Birchmore, Berry, Booth, Duncalfe, Marsden, 
Simpson, M Smith, and Walsh  
 
The motion was moved by Councillor Birchmore and seconded by Councillor M Smith and on 
being put; with 48 members voting for; and the Mayor abstaining, the Mayor declared the 
motion carried. 
 
 

(iii) Community Cohesion  
 
Council considered a motion in the names of A Arif, Bayley, Boles, Cummins, Farooq, 
Fitzgerald, Frith, Gold, Green, Grimshaw, Haroon, Hayes, Hook, Ibrahim, McGill, Morris, 
Moss, O'Brien, Pilkington, A Quinn, D Quinn, Rafiq, Rahimov, Rizvi, Rubinstein, Ryder, L 
Smith, Southworth, Staples-Jones, Tariq, Thorpe, Walmsley 
 
The motion was moved by Councillor Walmsley and seconded by Councillor Rubenstein and 
on being put; with 49 members voting for, the Mayor declared the motion carried. 
 
 

(iv) Armed Forces  
 

Council considered a motion in the names of S Arif, Brown, Gartside, Harris, Hussain 
 
The motion was moved by Councillor Harris and seconded by Councillor S Arif and on being 
put; with 49 members voting for; the Mayor declared the motion carried. 

 

C. 35  COUNCIL MOTION TRACKER  

 
Attached for information only. 

 
C. 36  SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORTS AND SPECIFIC ITEMS "CALLED IN" BY 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

 
There were no scrutiny review reports and specific items "called in" by scrutiny committees. 

 
C. 37  QUESTIONS ON THE WORK OF OUTSIDE BODIES OR PARTNERSHIPS  

 
There were no questions on the work of outside bodies or partnerships. 

Page 14



 
5 

 

 
 

 
 
THE WORSHIPFUL THE MAYOR  

 
(Notes:  The meeting ended at 10.43pm) 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Questions 
 

 Questioner/
Respondent 

Question 

1 Andrew Riley 
Why did the council not carry out the works to Market 

Street while the road was closed for tunnel repairs last 

year? Surely this would have made both financial and 

logistical sense. Closing the parking along Market Street 

for coaches visiting the supposed "Jewel in the crown" of 

Bury after closing it last year will impact stall holders like 

myself. 

Supplementary question: Who was responsible for 

allowing this to happen and has anything been done to 

ensure this sort of mess won't happen again. 

  Councillor 

Quinn The Market Street Bridge scheme and the Active Travel 

scheme are separate projects with different funding, 

approvals and constraints.  

Concurrent delivery of both projects was not feasible 

due to the nature of the projects and as maintaining 

safe, continuous access to the college during term time 

is essential. 

The bridge works were urgent and safety-critical, so we 

programmed delivery in advance of the Active Travel 

scheme. 

The bridge works were completed on 19 October 2025. 

With Christmas approaching, we felt it was important to 

reopen Market Street to support businesses and town 

centre trading during the festive period and scheduled 

the Active Travel scheme to commence immediately 

thereafter. 

The coach drop off and pick up area on Murray Road is 

unaffected by the construction works will remain 

ope
[...]
 systems, processes and policies to ensure they are fit for purpose, 
reflective of modern HR practice and align with the organisational culture described by 

the LET’S values.   
  
This report sets out proposals for a number of new, changed, reviewed and 

replaced policies. Trade Union colleagues have been fully engaged in this work. 
 

Changes are proposed in the following areas:  
 

1. A revised Code of Conduct, which is part of the Council’s Constitution  

2. A refreshed Facilities Time Agreement, which forms Appendix K of Local 
Conditions of Service  

3. A revised Capability Procedure  
4. An updated Grievance Procedure  
5. Revisions to appeals and hearing procedures  

6. An updated Social Media Policy  
7. An updated Chief Officer Job Evaluation Scheme and Guidance document  

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
That Corporate JCC endorse the proposed changes which were approved by 

Employment Panel on 24th November 2025. 
 

Subject to this we propose that the documents are published on the Council’s intranet 
pages and communicated to staff.  

Unis 

Classification 

Open  

Item No. 

Page 23 Agenda Item 6a



2 

 

 

KEY CONSIDERATIONS  
  

1. Code of Conduct  

  
Background  

The Employee Code of Conduct sets out the standards, values, and expectations for all 
employees of Bury Council. It ensures that staff act with honesty, transparency, 
impartiality, and respect in all dealings with the public, elected members, partners, and 

colleagues.  
The current Code was last fully published in 2019, with a minor amendment in November 

2024. This 2025 update represents a significant revision to reflect best practice, statutory 
guidance, and the Council’s values. It consolidates and replaces several standalone 
documents, including:  

 Additional Employment – Employee Declaration Form  
 Declaration of Intent – Consultation  

 Gifts and Hospitality Policy  
 Working with Close Relatives  

The updated Code forms part of employees’ contractual terms an
[...]
 sector; 375 residents have already been 

supported this year, and almost £284,000 has been 

secured to continue the service next year. The IPS in 

Primary Care programme will also continue, offering 

specialist onetoone support for around 70 residents with 

more complex needs. 

Support for those furthest from the labour market is 

being expanded through the Economic Inactivity 

Trailblazer, which will offer intensive wraparound help to 

about 140 residents facing multiple challenges. 

Improved datasharing with DWP will enable more 

proactive outreach. Alongside this, Bury is continuing to 

invest in skills provision: over 2,000 residents have 

taken more than 3,400 courses this academic year, 

supported by £1.3 million in adult skills funding, with 

flexibility to target Level 3 provision where it best meets 

local economic needs. 

Targeted support is also being directed to young people 

not in education, employment or training. Bury has 

received £160,000 to work with 66 young people aged 

15–18, with extended eligibility for those with SEND or 

care experience, focused on reengagement and 

progression. Together, these programmes form a more 

coherent, integrated support system that reduces 

duplication, improves access to help, and strengthens 

partnerships across health, employment, skills and the 

voluntary sector. Bury will also help shape future 

support under the Integrated Settlement, with new 

activity expected from autumn 2026. 

 

 

Page 182



Motion relating to the reintroduction of live streaming of committee 

meetings 

In the names of Councillors Carol Birchmore, Cllr Donald Berry, Cllr Andrea Booth, Cllr Des 

Duncalfe, Cllr Glyn Marsden, Cllr Ken Simpson, Cllr Mike Smith and Cllr Mary Walsh 

Voter turnout in the last election varied significantly by ward from 50% in North Manor down to 27% in 

Radcliffe East. There were 4 wards with under 30% turnout.  

Does it matter if there is a low turnout? 

As you are aware 
[...]

• Children and Young People Scrutiny 

Page 183 Agenda Item 9



• Health Scrutiny 

However, since 2024 only Full Council and Cabinet meetings can be viewed online. For some residents 

this feels like there is a lack of transparency, and can further perpetuate disinformation rumours.  

The reason given for reducing the number of meetings was down to cost relating to the suitability of the 

council chamber. 

It is important to consider whether this is standard practise in councils, particularly in relation to Greater 

Manchester. An internet search provides the following information about each of the GM councils: 

Stockport, Manchester, Trafford and Bolton stream all meetings and Oldham streams Full Council, 

Cabinet and planning. 

Many councils use a YouTube channel for streaming and have a less structured approach to delivery. This 

does not really impact on the viewing experience since the most important thing is that viewers can hear 

what has been said and the discussions that take place. 

The Council resolves to: 

• Re-look at costs of re-introducing live streaming some of the meetings including planning, 

overview and scrutiny and audit 

• Investigate ways of reducing the cost of streaming meetings including having discussions with 

other councils about more cost effective streaming methods 

 

 

Page 184



Children receiving the best possible start in life  

Members are asked to consider a notice of motion in the names of A Arif, Bayley, Boles, 

Cummins, Farooq, Fitzgerald, Frith, Gold, Green, Grimshaw, Haroon, Hayes, Hook, Ibrahim, 

McGill, Morris, Moss, O'Brien, Pilkington, Quinn Alan, Quinn Deborah, Rafiq, Rahimov, 

Rizvi, Rubinstein, Ryder, Smith Lucy, Southworth, Staples-Jones Gareth, Tariq, Thorpe, 

Walmsley. 

This Council is committed to ensuring that every child receives the best possible start in life. We 

believe that all children should have the opportunity to be healthy, to learn effectively at school, 

and to make the 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 Minutes of: COUNCIL 

 
 Date of Meeting: 21 January 2026 

 
 Present: The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Bayley, in the Chair) 

Councillors A Arif, S Arif, N Bayley, R Bernstein, C Birchmore, 
C Boles, A Booth, R Brown, C Cummins, D Duncalfe, N Frith, 
I Gartside, R Gold, D Green, J Grimshaw, S Haroon, J Harris, 

M Hayes, J Hook, K Hussain, B Ibrahim, J Lancaster, 
G Marsden, L McBriar, G McGill, C Morris, E Moss, E O'Brien, 

A Quinn, D Quinn, T Rafiq, M Rahimov, I Rizvi, M Rubinstein, 
J Rydeheard, L Ryder, K Simpson, L Smith, M Smith, 
J Southworth, G Staples-Jones, T Tariq, S Thorpe, D Vernon, 

S Walmsley and Y Wright 
 

 Apologies for 
Absence 
 

D Berry, U Farooq, E FitzGerald, T Pilkington and M Walsh 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

10 members of the public attended the meeting. 
 

 

C. 38  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies are noted above. 

 

C. 39  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

 

C. 40  MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Mayor as Bury’s first citizen updated Members of the Council on work undertaken since 
the last meeting. 

 

C. 41  MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12th November 2025 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Mayor. 

 

C. 42  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
   

Notice had been received of the following questions: 
 
Questioner  Topic  Responding  

Andrew Riley Works to Market 
Street 

Cllr Quinn 

Andrew Luxton Chapel Street 
Tottington 

Cllr Quinn 

Charlotte Hunt Litter Picking in 
Ramsbottom 

Cllr Quinn 

Steve Middleton  Artificial Intelligence Cllr Thorpe 

Richard Garland Bus Lane Cllr Quinn 



 
2 

Luke Broadfoot Drinkwater Park Cllr Quinn 
Mike Hankins Six Town Housing 

contract 
Cllr Cummins 

Julie Southworth Junction inspection Cllr Quinn 
 
Questions without notice: 
 

Questioner  Topic  Responding  
Phil Bygrave Planning Committee Cllr O’Brien 

Kiran Hampson Live Streaming Cllr O’Brien 
Kiera Delaney Accessible public 

participation option 
Cllr O’Brien 

 
C. 43  RECOMMENDATIONS OF CABINET AND COUNCIL COMMITTEES  

a   WORKFORCE POLICIES   
 

It was moved by Councillor Gold and seconded by Councillor Rizvi and on being put, with 46 
Members voting for, the Mayor abstaining; that, Council, approves:  
 
To approve: 
1.    A revised Code of Conduct, which is part of the Council’s Constitution 
2.    A refreshed Facilities Time Agreement, which forms Appendix K of Local Conditions of 
Service 
3.    A revised Capability Procedure 
4.    An updated Grievance Procedure 
5.    Revisions to appeals and hearing procedures 
6.    An updated Social Media Policy 
7.    An updated Chief Officer Job Evaluation Scheme and Guidance document 
 
(ii) STANDARDS COMMITTEE – PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
It was moved by Councillor O’Brien and seconded by Councillor L Smith and on being put, 
with 46 Members voting for, and the Mayor abstaining; that, Council, approves:  
 

1. That finalised guidance on public participation is approved by Council 
C. 44  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION GUIDANCE  

 
It was moved by Councillor O’Brien and seconded by Councillor L Smith and on being put, 
with 40 Members voting for, 6 Members voting against, and the Mayor abstaining; that, 
Council, approves:  
 
That the constitution be amended to state: 
 

1. The ruling group and the main opposition group for Bury Council would each be 

guaranteed one motion per council meeting. 
2. The remaining groups would alternate for the third motion. 
3. The constitution is amended to limit the number of written questions with the 

order of questions to be politically proportionate and limited to ruling group 6, 
opposition group 5 and all other groups 4. 

4. The suggested constitutional changes regarding motions and questions be 
adopted from March 2026 full Council.  

 

a   COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2026   
 

It was moved by Councillor Thorpe and seconded by Councillor O’Brien and on being put, with 
46 Members voting for, the Mayor abstaining; that, Council, approves:  
 



 
3 

To approve: 
1.    That Full Council approve the adoption and implementation of the new Council Tax 
Support Scheme from 1st April 2026 
 

C. 45  LEADER' STATEMENT AND CABINET QUESTION TIME  

 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor E O’Brien, made a statement on the work undertaken by 
him since the date of the last Council meeting. The Leader and the relevant Cabinet Members 
answered questions raised by Councillors on the following issues: 
 

Questioner Cabinet Member Topic 

Cllr Bernstein Cllr Quinn    Potholes  

Cllr M Smith   Cllr Quinn  Blocked grids 

Cllr Moss Leader Prestwich  
Cllr D Quinn Leader Milltown Bridge 

Cllr S Arif Blocked road gullies  Cllr Quinn  

Cllr D Vernon  Christmas refuse collections Cllr Quinn 

Cllr Simpson   Litter cleaning  Cllr Quinn 

Cllr Walmsley CQC inspection at Falcon 
House  

Cllr Tariq 
  

Cllr A Arif Council tax support 
consultation   

Cllr Thorpe 
  

Cllr Harris Puffin Crossing  Cllr Quinn 

Cllr Lancaster School numbers  Cllr Smith 

Cllr Birchmore   Access to long term support  Cllr Thorpe  

Cllr Haroon July’s Ofsted inspection  Cllr L Smith 

 
Due to the lack of time to answer questions 14 to 21 inclusive, the Leader gave an undertaking 
that copies of those questions and responses will be circulated to all Councillors. The Leader 
also gave an undertaking to make these available on the Council Web Site. 
 
b) Verbal Questions  
 
The Leader received verbal questions from the following: 
 

Questioner Cabinet Member Topic 

M Smith Leader Social Housing 

S Arif Leader Market Street Roadworks 

R Bernstein Leader Schools marking the Holocaust 
Memorial  

Cllr Rahimov Cllr A Quinn Besses Local Nature Reserve  

Cllr Hook Cllr Morris Bury Market Coach Trips 

Cllr Ryder Cllr Walmsley Funding to Community Groups in 
Prestwich 

Cllr Ibrahim Leader Red Route on Walmsley Road 

Cllr Rydeheard Leader Funding pattern for Bury VCFA 

Cllr Hayes Cllr Walmsley Bradlesholme Food Bank Repairs  

Cllr A Arif Leader Lifting of the two child benefit cap 

 
C. 46  COMBINED AUTHORITY REPORT AND QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL'S 

COMBINED AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVES  

 
The Council received a report on the work of the Combined Authorities.  
 
The following questions had been received in accordance with Council Procedure Rules:  
 



 
4 

Questioner  Cabinet Member  Topic 
Cllr McBriar Cllr Walmsley Drink Driving 

Cllr Birchmore Cllr A Quinn Bus Passes 
Cllr Grimshaw Cllr A Quinn Concessionary Bus 

Passes 

Cllr Rahimov Leader Whitefield Fire Station 
Cllr Gartside Cllr A Quinn GM Rail Vision 

Cllr McGill Cllr A Quinn Clean Air Zone 
 
 
Due to the lack of time to answer questions 6 to 12 inclusive, the Mayor gave an undertaking 
that copies of those questions and responses will be circulated to all Councillors. The Mayor 
also gave an undertaking to make these available on the Council Web Site. 

 
C. 47  NOTICES OF MOTION  

 
(i) Reintroduction of live streaming for committee meetings 

 
Council considered a motion in the names of Councillors Carol Birchmore, 
Cllr Donald Berry, Cllr Andrea Booth, Cllr Des Duncalfe, Cllr Glyn Marsden, 

Cllr Ken Simpson, Cllr Mike Smith and Cllr Mary Walsh. 
 

The motion was moved by Councillor Birchmore and seconded by Councillor 
Duncalfe and on being put; with 13 members voting for; 32 member voting 
against and the Mayor abstaining, the Mayor declared the motion lost.  

 

(ii) Children receiving the best possible start in life 

 
Council considered a motion in the names of A Arif, Bayley, Boles, 
Cummins, Farooq, Fitzgerald, Frith, Gold, Green, Grimshaw, Haroon, 

Hayes, Hook, Ibrahim, McGill, Morris, Moss, O'Brien, Pilkington, Quinn Alan, 
Quinn Deborah, Rafiq, Rahimov, Rizvi, Rubinstein, Ryder, Smith Lucy, 

Southworth, Staples-Jones Gareth, Tariq, Thorpe, Walmsley. 
 
The motion was moved by Councillor Walmsley and seconded by Councillor 

Southworth and on being put; with 44 members voting for; 1 member voting 
against and the Mayor abstaining, the Mayor declared the motion carried.  

 
(iii)Improving Road and Pavement Conditions Across Bury  

 

Council considered a motion in the names of Councillor Arif, Councillor 
Brown, Councillor Gartside, Councillor Harris, Councillor Hussain. 

 
The motion was moved by Councillor Brown and seconded by Councillor 
Harris. 

 
Members considered an amendment moved by Councillor Morris and Seconded by 
Councillor Gold. 

 
Members moved to vote on the amendment and on being put; with 33 members 
voting for; 6 members voting against and 3 including the Mayor abstaining, the 
Mayor declared the amendment carried. 
 



 
5 

Members moved to a vote on the substantive motion and on being put; with 33 
members voting for; 6 members voting against and 3 including the Mayor 
abstaining, the Mayor declared the amended motion carried. 

 
(iv) Culvert Maintenance and Flood Resilience  

 
 

Council considered an altered motion in the name of Councillors Bernstein, Lancaster, 
McBriar and Vernon. 

 
On being put with 45 Members voting for and the Mayor Abstaining, the Mayor 
declared the altered motion carried. 

 
Members voted on the substantive motion: 

 
On being put: with 45 voting for and the Mayor abstaining, the altered motion was 
carried. 

 
 
 

 

C. 48  COUNCIL MOTION TRACKER  

 
Attached for information only. 

 

C. 49  SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORTS AND SPECIFIC ITEMS "CALLED IN" BY 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

 
There were no scrutiny review reports and specific items "called in" by scrutiny committees. 

 
C. 50  QUESTIONS ON THE WORK OF OUTSIDE BODIES OR PARTNERSHIPS  

 
There were no questions on the work of outside bodies or partnerships. 

 
 

 
 
 
THE WORSHIPFUL THE MAYOR  

 
(Notes: The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 10.38 pm) 

 


